

No. 09-60893

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DELROY BANCROFT FORDE,
PETITIONER,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
RESPONDENT.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF REMOVAL
BY THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

NICOLAS CHAVEZ
COUNSEL OF RECORD
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
10830 N. CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY
SUITE 400
DALLAS, TEXAS 75231
214.251.8011

nickchavez@keyvisa.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE

**ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Mark R. Barr
Lichter & Associates, P.C.
1601 Vine Street
Denver, CO 80206
mbarr@lichterassociates.com

Benjamin Casper
Immigrant Law Center of Minnesota
450 North Syndicate Street, Suite 175
Saint Paul, MN 55104
(651) 271-6661
Bcasper1@charter.net

Deborah S. Smith
Law Office of Deborah S. Smith
7 W 6th Ave.
Ste. 4M
Helena, MT 59601
deb@debsmithlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Other courts of appeals agree, and this Court has previously confirmed, that a motion to reconsider is not an administrative remedy available “as of right” under 8 U.S.C. § 1252(d).....	4
II. There are no prudential reasons to require a motion to reconsider the BIA’s unforeseeable violation of 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(iv).....	9
III. Because the agency imposes a departure bar, a motion to reconsider is not an “adequate mechanism” to address and remedy legal errors committed by the BIA.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcaraz v. INS</i> , 384 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Alvarez v. Gonzales</i> , 191 Fed. Appx. 286 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Arango-Aradondo v. INS</i> , 13 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Arsdi v. Holder</i> , No. 10-72147, __ F.3d __, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 21482 (9th Cir. Oct. 24, 2011).....	5
<i>Delgado-Reynua v. Gonzales</i> , 450 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Etchu-Njang v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 577, 583-84 (8th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Falek v. Gonzales</i> , 475 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Gebremichael v. INS</i> , 10 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Goonsuwan v. Ashcroft</i> , 252 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2001).....	6, 9
<i>Guevara v. Gonzales</i> , 450 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U. S. 552 (1941).....	10
<i>James v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6, 9
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010).....	5
<i>Matter of Armendarez-Mendez</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 646.....	2
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Vera</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 105 (BIA 1979).....	8
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	9, 10
<i>Moreira v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Noriega-Lopez v. Ashcroft</i> , 335 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6, 9
<i>Omari v. Holder</i> , 562 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2009).....	1, 8, 11, 12
<i>Ovalles v. Holder</i> , 577 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2009).....	2, 12
<i>Prestol Espinal v. AG of the United States</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Pruidze v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Rhoa-Zamora v. INS</i> , 971 F.2d 26 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5

Cases (continued)

Sims v. Apfel, 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....9
Toledo-Hernandez v. Mukasey, 521 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2008).....11
Toora v. Holder, 603 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2010).....2, 12
United States v. Gonzalez-Parra, 438 F.2d 694 (5th Cir. 1971).....7
United States v. James, 478 U.S. 597 (1986).....4
Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., 519 U.S. 202 (1997).....4
White v. INS, 6 F.3d 1312 (8th Cir. 1993).....5
William v. Gonzales, 499 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2007).....3

Immigration and Nationality Act

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6).....5, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7).....5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d).....4
IIRIRA § 306(b).....14

Agency Regulations

8 CFR § 1003.2(a).....5, 7
8 CFR § 1003.2(d).....11-13
8 CFR § 1003.2(f).....11-12
